Accrued salaries, wages and on-costs – 135 135  –  –
Creditors – 203 203  –  –

– 338  338   –   –

(d) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. The Ombudsman’s office exposure to market risk are primarily through interest rate risk. The Ombudsman’s
office has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity contracts.

The effect on the result and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information below for
interest rate risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been determined after taking into account the economic
environment in which the Ombudsman’s office operates and the time frame for the assessment (ie until the end of the next
annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  -1% +1%
Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2009
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 194 (2) (2)  2 2
Receivables 53 (1) (1)  1  1

Financial liabilities
Payables  457 (5) (5)  5  5

2008
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 707 (7) (7)  7 7
Receivables  75 (1) (1)  1  1

Financial liabilities
Payables 338 (3) (3)  3  3

OMBUDSMAN’S OFFICE

Notes to the financial statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2009

133Our financials

(e) Fair value
Financial instruments are carried at cost. The fair value of all financial instruments approximates their carrying value.

 Carrying Amount  Fair Value

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

Financial assets
Cash 194 707 194 707
Account receivables 53  75 53  75

Financial liabilities
Account payables  457 338  457 338

20 Contingent liabilities

Due to ongoing financial pressures caused by unfunded public sector pay increases and the imposition of efficiency